

RESOLVES

OF THE

LEGISLATURE

No. of Street, or Stre

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE?

PASSED AT ITS SESSION,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED ON THE NINTH DAY OF FEBRUARY, ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND TWENTY-TWO.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

-

PORTLAND :

TRAVER, TAPPAN & STICKNEY, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1822.

APPENDIX.

[The following Resolves, Reports of a Committee of the Legislature, and Orders of Council thereon, are printed pursuant to the Resolve passed February 8, 1822, Chapter XXXIX. Page 150.]

Resolve appointing a Committee to examine certain Accounts, and to report the same to the Governor and Council,

Resolved, That Messrs. Bixby, of Cornville, Irish, of Gorham, and Vose, of Augusta, be a committee to examine the several accounts of sheriffs and coroners, the miscellaneous accounts, and the pauper accounts, as reported by the joint standing committee on accounts, and allowed by this Legislature, with leave to report on the same to the Governor and Council; and the Governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of this State for the payment of such part of said accounts only, as said Committee shall report to be justly due and ought now to be paid; and the remainder of such accounts shall be referred to the first session of the next Legislature for their consideration: *Provided*, That said committee shall not be allowed to hold their session longer than five days next after the adjournment of this Legislature.

[This Resolve passed March 22, 1821.]

STATE OF MAINE,

The Committee appointed by a Resolve of the Legislature, passed March 22, 1821, to examine the several accounts of Sheriffs and Coroners, the Miscellaneous Accounts and the Pauper Accounts, as reported by the Joint Standing Committee on Accounts, have attended to the service assigned them, and ask leave to Report in part: That they have examined the following Accounts, and have made the deductions therefrom, which seemed to them proper, and now Report, that there appears to be justly due, and ought now to be paid to the several persons hereafter nam-

1

ed, the sums set against their names respectively, which when allowed and paid, will be in full discharge of said accounts, to the several dates therein mentioned, to wit :

No	. 1.	William Hyde, for furnishing Massachusetts Laws		
		to the Board of Jurisprudence,	\$10	00
No	. 2.	Thomas Todd & Co. for Printing, to March 9, 1821,	, 585	50
No	. 3.	James K. Remick, for Printing to August 14, 1820,		50
No		Samuel B. Dana, for Printing to January 15, 1821,	3	50
No	. 5.	Estate of Francis Douglass, for Printing to August		
		31, 1820,	653	91
No	. 6.	Isaac Adams, for Stationary, &c. to Feb. 18, 1821,	40	35
No		Pratt & Sawyer, and Simeon Pratt, for Book Bind-		
		ing and Stationary, to March 8, 1821,	298	78
No	. 8.	Joseph C. Boyd, for Fuel, Clerk hire, &c. to March		
		6, 1821,	342	16
No	. 9,	Joseph Johnson, for Stationary, to Jan. 12, 1821,	208	17
		Thomas Bailey, for attendance on the Executive,		
		Electors, Valuation Committee and all other ser-		
		vices up to January 9, 1821,	152	00
No	11.	Arthur Shirley, for Gazette for Senate and Council		12
		to July 7, 1820,	5	67
No.	12.	William Évans, for sundry articles of Furniture to		
		January 26, 1821,	37	16
No.		Robert C. Vose, for copy of the Journal of the Valu-		
i de la		ation Committee of Massachusetts 1811, furnished		
		the Valuation Committee of this State,	6	00
No.	14.	Jonathan Stevens, & Co. for Iron Grates for Senate		
		House,	39	37
No.	15.	Joseph Noble, for Iron Stoves, Funnels, Fenders and	1.1	e l'
		other articles to January 13, 1821,	147	40
No.	16.	Nathan Winslow, for Stove, Funnel, Carpets and	* <u>*</u>	
		Mason work for Senate Chamber to Jan. 16, 1821,	32	25
No.	17.	General Samuel Cony, disbursements for postage,		
		&c. to February 22, 1821,	21	24
No.	18.	Moses Davis, for Wood and Bark to Feb. 21, 1821,	4	75
		William Haskell, for Furniture to Feb. 22, 1821,	103	79
		George Clark, for furniture for Senate Chamber,		
		up to January 23, 1821,	3	63
No.	21.	David Dana, for Candles, to February 23, 1821,	50	50
No.	22.	Miss Warren, for Curtains furnished the Council		
		Chamber and Secretary's Office,	15	52
No.	23.	Nathan Howe, for window springs and blinds, to Ju-		
		ly 3, 1820,	34	59
No.	24.	Edward Hinds, for Sand, to February 20, 1821	00	73
		Oliver Bray, for making a return of Ordnance, ap-	1	
		paratus, &c. remaining in Portland,	6	00
No.	26.	Deliverance Hovey, for sweeping Senate House, to		, p. (
·s`.		February 10, 1821,	5 5	00

MISCELLANEOUS ACCOUNTS, 1821.

179

No.	27.	William Lowell, freight of Books from Boston, to		
		Portland, June 22, 1820,	26	15
No.	28.	Mason Greenwood, for Brooms, to Feb. 23, 1821,	1	50
		Williams Tukey, for tin Stove, for President of		
		Senate.	1	25
No.	30.	Benjamin Radford, for Furniture for the Treasury		
•		Office, to January 1821,	36	00
No.	31.	Robert Ilsley, for Postage, to February 19, 1821,	396	68
No.				ς.
		making Treaty with Penobscot Indians, in July and		۱
		August 1820,	13	50
"	"	Ebenezer Webster, same services, at the same time,	6	00
No.	33.	Ashur Ware, Secretary of State, for sundry dis-		
		bursements, and bills, to March 6, 1821,	103	39
No	34.	Thomas Fillebrown, for transporting Books to Med-		
		ford, and negotiating with the inhabitants of Free-		
		dom, August 1820, by order of the Governor,	33	50
No.	35.	John Goddard, for Furniture, to March 1821,	15	98
		Joseph Chandler, for services and expenses, attend-		
		ing with Counsellor Fillebrown, at Freedom, in		
		August 1820,	17	00
No.	37.	Nathaniel G. Jewett, for services with the Commit-		
`		tee on the Valuation,	6	00
No.	38.	Samuel K. Gilman, for Printing, to Jan. 10, 1821,	19	50
			\$3487	92
		GEORGE BIXBY, ROBERT C. VOSE, Con	nmittee.	
		ROBERT C. VOSE, § Con		

PORTLAND, MARCH 23, 1821.

STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, March 24, 1821.

The Committee to whom was referred a Resolve of the Legislature of March 22, 1821, appointing a Committee on sundry Miscellaneous Accounts, and to Report what sums ought in their opinion to be allowed to the several persons therein named, Reported, that they have examined the same, and find that the sum of three thousand, four hundred and eighty-seven dollars and ninety-two cents, is justly due to the persons named in the Roll, made up by said Committee, in such sums as are set against their names respectively; and that the Governor be advised to draw his warrant on the Treasurer of this State accordingly.

Which Report was accepted, by the Governor approved, and the Warrant drawn accordingly.

PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821,

STATE OF MAINE.

The Committee appointed by a Resolve of the Legislature passed March 22, 1822, to examine certain accounts as reported by the Joint Standing Committee on Accounts, with directions "to deduct all allowances made by the Committee on Accounts, for the support of Paupers, whose habitancy was in Massachusetts proper, prior to March 15, 1820, unless it should be made to appear, that a removal of such Paupers to that State, was impracticable," have attended to the service assigned them, and ask leave to Report, that there appears to be justly due, and ought now to be paid to the corporations hereafter mentioned the sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed and paid will be in full discharge of the said accounts, to the several dates therein mentioned, to wit;

COUNTY OF YORK.

Arundel,	For supporting Thomas M. Jones, to January	n Se si Seriera	
	15, 1821,	\$51	82
Elliot,	For supporting Abigail Randall, Jacob Brew-		
	er, (deceased) and Samuel Thompson, to Jan-		
-	uary 24, 1821,	135	94
Hollis,	For supporting Joseph Temple, to February		•
,	3, 1821,	45	85
Kittery,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to February		
<u></u>	1, 1821,	172	31
Limerick,	For supporting Mary Record, to January 1,		
	1821, including funeral charges,	52	48
Lyman,	For supporting Jemima M'Million, to Novem-		
-gritary	ber 5, 1820, including funeral charges,	45	56
Newfield,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to December		
, oujour,	29, 1820,	95	20
Saco,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to February		
, Subs,	17, 1821,	62	15
Shapleigh,	For supporting Hugh Spraig, and Deborah		- 0
snaproisi,	Plummer, to January 8, 1821,	25	00
Waterborough.	For supporting Thomas Brannan and James		2
in and our oughy	Colley, to February 12, 1821,	65	25
York,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to January		~0
101103	11, 1821,	348	28
		#1000	0.4

PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821.

ķ

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

Brunswick,	For supporting Peter Cole and Peter Mills,		
	including Doctor's bills, to Jan. 30, 1821,	109	26
Bridgton,	For supporting David Foster and family,		
	to January 1, 1821,	109	042
$\boldsymbol{\epsilon}$. Elizabeth	, For funeral and other expenses of Jonathan		
	Hoyt, and for supporting James Rambolton,		
	Thomas Farrow, and Rachel York, to Jan-		
	uary 3, 1821,	162	09
Durham,	For supporting Asa, Samuel and Jonathan		
	Demeret, to January 10, 1821,	149	01
Freeport,	For supporting Rebecca Simonds, to Janu-		
	ary 1, 1821,	49	76
Gorham,	For supporting Robert Gilfilling, widow		
	Kennard and her daughter Peggy, Sarah		
	Hartford, John Kenniston and Alexander		
	Stimpson, to February 1, 1821,	224	89
Minot,	For supporting Philip Weeks, Elizabeth		
	Phinney, and her two children, to Decem-		
	ber 30, 1820,	67	56
N. Glouceste	r, For supporting Mary Ann Forbes, and Jo-		
	seph Gregory, including funeral charges		
	for the latter, to February 1, 1821,	102	62
N. Yarmouth	h, For supporting sundry Paupers, to Febru-		
	ary 15, 1821,	129	30
Portland,	For supporting and supplying sundry Pau-		
	pers to February 1, 1821,	1544	29
Pownal,	For supporting and nursing an Indian, to		
	February 10, 1821,	4	71
	For supporting Ruth Johnson, to February		
÷	3, 1821,	69	10
Raymond,	For supporting Jeremiah Verrill, and wife,		
	and Hannah Verrill to January 10, 1821,	153	76
Mindham,	For supplying the family of Dennis Angus,		
	to January 1, 1821,	73	08
		da 0.40	
		WG 0 40	A ME

\$2,948 47

COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

Bristol,	For supporting Samuel Hill and wife, to		
	January 1, 1821,	83	14
Bath,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to Febru-		
	ary 7, 1821,	204	31
Cushing,	For supporting Mary Henderson, to Janua-		
	ry 18, 1821,	52	36
Camden,	For supporting George Clark, Elizabeth		
	Balmour and John Bloom, to Jan. 31, 1821,	117	65
Dresden,	For supporting John Cullen, including nur-		
	sing, to January 1, 1821,	61	00

PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821.

Friendship,	For supporting Martha Bickmore, and		
	James Metcalf, including funeral expenses		
	of the latter, to January 20, 1821,	82	86
Tefferson,	For supporting two of Sarah Bolton's chil-		
.	dren, to May 2, 1820,	7	54
Lisbon,	For supporting Jeremiah Smith and wife,		
	to January 20, 1821,	77	07
Litchfield,	For supporting Eunice Austin, Jerusha		
Succeptoray	Twombly, and Sarah French, to Decem-		
,	ber 31, 1820,	111	10
Montville,	For supporting William M'Clary, and John	111	4.2
1011101110,		1.10	
N	Gloucester, to February 10, 1821,	112	50
New Castle,	For supporting Mary Hodgeman, to Jan-	이 아이지 않는다. 이 아이지 않는다. 이 아이지 않는다.	53,892
	uary 8, 1821,	25	00
Phipsburgh,	For supplies and doctor's bill for sundry	· • 1 · 3	
	Paupers, including funeral expenses of		
	Thomas Wheeler, to January 20, 1821,	145	51
Palermo,	For supplies furnished sundry Paupers, to		194
	January 15, 1821,	5	70
St. George,	For supporting Robert Hawes, to January		
	30, 1821,	54	69
Thomaston,	For supporting John Anderson, to January		
,	1, 1821,	49	43
Union,	For supporting Sarah Clark, to February 1,		
,	1821,	51	17
Warren,	For supporting sundry Paupers to Janua-		
, arrony	ry 17, 1821,	286	00
Wiscasset,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to January	200	00
riocuosci	20, 1821,	194	4.9
	20, 10,21,	194	43
		\$1,721	

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

Augusta,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to Febru-		
	ary 15, 1820,	\$90	72
Farmington,	For supporting Jerusha Butler, and Mary		
	Smith, to January 1, 1821,	41	80
Fairfax,	For supporting John Odlin Fowle, a luna-		
	tic, from June 18, to December 31, 1821,	30	00
Freedom,	For nursing and supplies for Betsey Doy-		e - 17
	en and Hannah Elwell, to Jan. 1, 1821,	25	00
Hallowell,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to Decem-		
	ber 30, 1820,	331	87
Monmouth,	For supporting Peggy Magner and Eliza-		
	beth Streeter, to February 9, 1821,	84	73
Malta,	For supporting three children of Charles		
•	Caldwell, to January 1, 1821,	62	50

1

New Sharon.	For supporting widow Sally Stevens, to Jan-		
,	uary 1, 1821,	21	94
Pittston,	For supporting Deborah Bitham, and Sally		
	Bayley, to January 1, 1821,	78	78
Read field,	For supporting Edward Burgess, and Colin		
	Camron, to January 1, 1821,	99	00
Sidney,	For supporting Joanna Robinson, to Febru-		
	ary 16, 1821,	42	02
Vassalboro',	For supporting sundry Paupers, to Febru-		
	ary 2, 1821,	196	15
Winthrop,	For supporting William G. Martin, and		
	Hiram Taylor, to February 7, 1821,	57	28
Waterville,	For supporting John Rice, and Abigail Od-		- 4
	lin, to December 31, 1820,	67	65
Wayne,	For supporting Joseph Richards and wife,		- 4
1	and Peter Fisher, to February 8, 1821,	163	38
Wilton,	For medical aid to Enoch Foot's family to	•	
	January 1 1821,	4	42
		81,397	.24

\$1,397,24

COUNTY OF SOMERSET.

Bingham,	For supplies furnished Sally Atkinson and		
0 ,	her children, to January 15, 1821,	5	00
Fairfield,	For supporting Benjamin Noble, to Janu-		
	ary 1, 1821,	44	00
Moscow,	For supplies furnished John Rowe and fam-		
	ily, to February 23, 1821,	47	39
Madison,	For supporting widow M'Laughlin, Sally M'Laughlin, and Thomas M'Laughlin, in- cluding funeral expenses of the latter, to		
	January 1, 1821,	51	00
	Д	\$147	,39

COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

Bucksport,	For supporting George Cilley, and Rachel		
	Atkins, to January 1, 1821,	42	21
Bluchill,	For supporting Nathaniel Herrick, inclu-		
	ding doctor's bills, to January 6, 1821,	56	53
Frankfort,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to Decem-		
	ber 30, 1820,	22	90
Lincolnville,	For supporting Alexander White and John		
	Parsons, to January 6, 1821,	79	17
		\$200	,81

PAUPER ACCOUNTS, 1821.

COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Bethel,	For supporting William Burk, to Decem-		
i persona de la companya de la compa	ber 31, 1820,	25	0 9
Jay, Rumford,	For supporting sundry Paupers, to Janua- ry 31, 1821, For supporting Mary Heminway, to Janu-	106	74
Turner,	ary 10, 1821, For supporting Lydia Howard, to January	24	12
* ********	10, 1821,	50	06
		\$206	,01
	COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.		
Newpart,	For supporting Jane Capers, during her sickness, to January 4, 1821,	42	00
	COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.		
Eastport,	For the support and funeral expenses of		
Machias,	sundry Paupers, to December 29, 1820, For supporting sundry Paupers, to Janua-	68	84
Areachiao 3	ry 1, 1821,	117	08
		\$185	,92
	AGGREGATE.		

County of York, -		•				\$1,099 84
County of Cumberland,		. =		-	-	2,948 47
County of Lincoln,	-		a .,			1,721 84
County of Kennebec,		•		-		- 1,397 24
County of Somerset, -			-		-	- 147 39
County of Hancock,	-			1 2		- 200 81
County of Oxford,			ອ້	. 4		- 206 01
County of Penobscot,					-	- 42 00
County of Washington,		-		-	۰.	- 185 92
						100.000 (
						\$7,949 52

anonani	DITCDIC	~	p
GEORGE	BIXBY,	2	Committee .
JAMES II	aish 🦾	7	Committee.
OTTITIO TI			

Portland, March 28, 1821.

MEMORANDUM.

It appearing on examining the certificates of the Overseers of the Poor of the several towns in the State, that the habitancy of the following persons was in Massachusetts proper, prior to March 15, 1820, and having no evidence that their removal to that State was impracticable, the Committee, agreeably to an ORDER of the Legislature, have deducted the sums allowed by the Joint Standing Committee on Accounts, for the support of such persons, from the several towns in which they were supported, as follows :

Towns.	Names of Paupers.	Sum deducted.
Augusta,	William Branscomb, Shubael Wixon, Jun. William Saunders, Jacob Sparrowick, Avis Burden and Children,	230 55
Anson,	Richard Adams,	14 00
Frankfort,	Anna Crane,	20 51
Fairfield,	Elizabeth Blackwell,	44 00
Hallowell,	John Lord,	36 36
Litchfield,	Susannah Śtevens,	49 79
Lisbon,	Lucy Turner,	19 49
Lincolnville,	Robert Mecum,	112 80
Livermore,	Luther Parker, Sarah Bryant & daughter, Abner Washburn,	107 49
Norridgewock,	Rachel Holding,	13 50
Newcastle,	Samuel Follansbee,	15 42
Portland,	John Smith, Joseph Pierce,	78 55
Vassalborough,	Child of Clarissa Colman,	14 35
Windham,	John Chase,	63 09
Winthrop,	Widow Lois Harris,	58 23
Waterborough,	Mistake in entry,	20 08
		\$898 21

GEORGE BIXBY, JAMES IRISH, Committee.

STATE OF MAINE.

In Council, May 9, 1821.

Messrs. Wood and LANE, the Committee to whom was referred the Statement and Report of the Committee of the Legislature appointed by a Resolve of 22d March, 1821, to examine certain accounts, &c. Reported, that the several sums are accurately cast, and there is justly due and ought now to be paid for Pauper Accounts, to the several corporations named in said Statement, seven thousand nine hundred and forty-nine dollars and fifty-two cents; and that the Governor be advised to draw his warrant on the Treasury for said sum.

Which REPORT was accepted, by the Governor approved, and the warrant drawn accordingly,

STATE OF MAINE.

SECRETARY OF STATE'S OFFICE, Portland, June 10, 1822.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Resolve, Reports of a Com_{π} mittee of the Legislature, and Orders of Council thereon, having been comparsd with the records in this office, appear to be correctly printed. A. NICHOLS, Deputy Secretary of State.